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DECISION

GOMEZ-ESTOESTA, J.:

This is a case for Violation of Section 3(h) of Republic Act No. 3019
or the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act filed against accused Emiliano P.
Marasigan, Jr., Mayor of Culion, Palawan, in relation to a purchase made by
the municipality from a supplier owned by accused Marasigan's mother, Aida
Marasigan. Accused Marasigan is charged under the following Information:

That on 31 January 2012, or sometime prior or subsequent thereto,
in the Municipality of Culion, Palawan, and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, accused EMILIANO PINEDA MARASIGAN, JR., a
high ranking public officer being the Municipal Mayor of Culion, Palawan
with Salary Grade 27, taking advantage of his position and while in the
performance of official functions, did then and there, willfully, uidawfully
and criminally intervene and take part in a transaction as the requesting
party and the approving authority involving the procurement of supplies in
the total amount of Nine Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Five Pesos
(Php 9,755.00) from A. Marasigan General Merchandise (AMGM), owned
and operated by AIDA MARASIGAN, in which transaction he has an
indirect financial or pecuniary interest being the son of the owner of
AMGM, to the damage and prejudice of the government.

* Per A.O. No. 284-2017 dated August 18, 2017 1
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CONTRARY TO LAW.»

A Hold Departure Order was issued against accused Marasigan on
October 24,2016,^ followed by a Warrant of Arrest on Octobet 26,2016.^ He
posted cash bail for his provisional liberty on December 1, 2016."* When
arraigned, accused Marasigan pleaded not guilty. ̂

During pre-trial, the parties entered into the following stipulations of
facts and issue:

I.

ADMITTED FACTS

1. At the time material to the case, the Accused was then the mayor of
Culion, Palawan.

2. Aida P. Marasigan is the mother of the accused.

3. The accused signed Purchase Request No. 021 dated 18 January 2012.
i

4. The accused signed Obligation Request No. 0858-03-12-1011 dated 22
March 2012.

5. The accused signed Purchase Order No. 20 dated 31 January 2012.

6. Accused signed Disbursement Voucher No. 100-12-03-0794 dated 19
April 2012.

7. Accused admits his identity as the same accused in the Information.

8. The Honorable Sandiganbayan has jurisdiction over the case and the
person of the Accused.

IV.

COMMON ISSUE

Whether or not the accused is guilty of violating Section 3(h) of
Republic Act No. 3019.^

EVIDENCE FOR THE PROSECUTION

The Prosecution presented nine (9) witnesses, as follows:

?^ Records, pp. 1-3
^ Id., p. 44
^ld.,p.A6
"»/£/., pp. 54-61
® Id., pp. 72-73
® Joint Stipulation of Facts and Issue, Id., pp. 91-100; Pre-Trial Order dated May 29, 2017, Id., pp. 109-116
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1. Glen Lisbon ["Lisboa"], private complainant, was a member of
the Sangguniang Bayan of Culion, Palawan jfrom 1998 to 2007, and from 2010
to 2013. He was municipal councilor at a time when accused Marasigan was
municipal mayor of Culion.^

Lisboa testified that he filed a Complaint^ against accused Marasigan
before the Office of the Ombudsman in July 2012, as he felt that it was
incumbent upon him as elected official to protect the interest of the public and
the municipality.^ In his Complaint charging accused Marasigan with
violation of Sec. 3(h) of R.A. 3019, he alleged, among others, that accused
Marasigan acted as follows:

4. Several items and supplies were requested by the Mayor's
Office. The said request was approved by Mayor Marasigan. In view
thereof, a supplier, which turned out to be "A. Marasigan Gen.
Merchandise," was picked to supply the said items and materials as
requested for.

p  5. A. Marasigan Gen. Merchandise is owned by Aida P.
Marasigan, mother of the respondent municipal mayor, x x x

6. As a matter of course, on March 22, 2012, the respondent
mayor signed an "Obligation Request" charging the amount! of Nine
Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Five Pesos (Php 9,755.00) againk the Aid
to Individuals in Crisis Situation (AICS) Fund, x x x

7. In a similar transaction. Purchase Order No. 020 dated
January 31, 2012 x x x was sent to A. Marasigan Gen. Merch^dise by
Municipal Mayor Emiliano P. Marasigan, Jr.

8. Funds were released to pay for said materials and items, x x

Lisboa identified the Purchase Order'® and Obligation Request"
pertaining to the purchase from A. Marasigan General Merchandise
(AMGM), which were handed to him by a disgruntled party. He believed
that it was improper for a person having authority over a procuring entity to
use government funds to purchase from an entity related to him/her by
consanguinity or affinity, especially if such person had monetary interest in
such purchase.'^

On cross examination, Lisboa testified that after receiving the Purchase
Order and Obligation Request, he sought legal counsel to ascertain if such
documents were sufficient to support charges against accusied Marasigan.
Since accused Marasigan's mother, Aida Marasigan, was a signatory to the
purchase order, Lisboa came to the conclusion that accused Marasigan used

^ TSN dated June 6,2017, pp. 8-9
® Exhibit "A"

® TSN dated June 6,2017, pp. 9-10
" Exhibit "E"

" Exhibit "D"

" TSN dated June 6, 2017, p. 18
" Id., pp. 10-11

. /
/• f
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dominant influence in ensuring that the municipal government purchased the
subject supplies from his mother. However, Lisboa conceded that he never
alleged in his Complaint that accused Marasigan was financially dependent
on his mother, or that he received a percentage of the proceeds of the subject
purchase worth P9,755.00, or that he participated in the management of his
mother's store. Lisboa also conceded that such purchase was never the
subject of a Notice of Disallowance from the COA.^^

Answering questions from the Court, Lisboa testified that there were at
least five (5) business establishments in the Municipality of Culion at the time
of the subject transaction.^^ Even his office purchased supplies from A.
Marasigan, as according to his staff, other stores were reluctant to provide
supplies for delayed payment. It was more advantageous to buy from A.
Marasigan compared to other stores, where they could readily get supplies
even when payment is delayed. ̂ ̂

2. Loida C. Gesta ["Gesta"]' was the Municipal Accountant of
Culion, Palawan. Her testimony was dispensed with in view of the parties'
stipulation that she had custody of the documents pertaining to the
transactions specifically:

Exhibit Document
t«p»» Purchase Request No. 021 dated January 18,2012
"E" Purchase Order No. 20 dated January 31,2012

Invitation for Price Quotation dated January 20, 2012
addressed to APM

"J" Invitation for Price Quotation dated January 20, 2012
addressed to Paul Villar

"Q" Inspection and Acceptance Report dated January 31,2012
"R" Statement of Expenditures dated March 5,2012

and that she signed Exhibit "G", Journal Entry Voucher No. 100-12-04-1109-
A dated April 30,2012, and Exhibit "H', Disbursement Voucher No. 100-12-
03-2794 dated April 19,2012.^^

3. Candelaria M. Rigodon ["Rigodon"] has been the Municipal
Social Welfare and Development Officer of Culion from 1990 up to the time
that she testified, and as such, her duties included providing relief and
emergency assistance to constituents.^®

"W., pp. 19-20
" Id., pp. 23-24
"W., p. 25
"Id., p. 27
^ Id., pp. 29-31
" Order dated June 6,2017, Records, p. 121

TSN dated June 7, 2017, pp. 8-9

J
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Rigodon explained the process of securing aid ifrom the MSWDO, as
follows: First, the applicant submits a form detailing the kind of aid he/she is
seeking. He/she then presents a Certificate of Indigency and Certificate of
Residency to the MSWDO. Upon assessment and evaluation, Rigodon issues
a Certificate of Eligibility to qualified applicants, who would then proceed to
the Office of the Mayor for appropriate action, as it is the Mayor who approves
the fimds for this purpose; the fimds do not directly come Jfrom the MS\^0.^^

Rigodon was confi-onted with the Certification dated October 25,
2012^^ signed by her, and stating:

j

This is to certify that the goods, items, supplies and materials listed
at the attached purchase order / request no. 020 dated January 3,2012 were
requested by the Municipal Social Worker and taken on credit from Aida
Marasigan Store, as emergency quick response to typhoon victims and
displaced islanders.

There is nothing fraudulent in their transaction, and this undertaking
of the Municipal Social Worker availing of emergency measures during
calamities and disasters particularly in the procurement of goods and relief
supplies under the mode of shopping is allowed by law.

While Rigodon admitted to having signed this Certification, she
maintained that contrary thereto, she has never requested or purchased any
goods, as stated therein.^^ She was not the one who prepared the Certification;
it was someone firom the Mayor's Office who did, and she si^ed it because
"he was [her] Mayor", and out of fear of the consequences of doing
otherwise.^"^ She was afi-aid that the Mayor would take it against her and place
her on floating status.^^ She clarified that she never requested for the goods
subject of the Certification, because at the time of the transaction, no affected
persons approached her office for aid, and the transaction was solely that of
the Office of the Mayor.^^

Rigodon explained that typically, two kinds of aid were sought from
her office, i.e., for crisis situations and typhoons, for which assistance was
sourced from different funds.^^ She could not remember Tjqjhoon Sendong
hitting Culion in December 2012, but if it did, their office had no list of its
victims, as not one person sought assistance from their office following said
typhoon.^^

4. Honesto B. Rosello ["Rosello"] was the Secretary of the
Sahgguniang Bayan of Palawan from 2007 up to the time of his testimony.

Id., pp. 10-11

Exhibit "F"; not offered

^ TSN dated June 7, 2017, p. 13
Id., pp. 13-15

^ Id., p. 16
Id., pp. 19-20

"W., pp. 24-25
pp. 22-23, 26-29

/
/•
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and as such, he had custody of legislative documents. In conipliance with a
subpoena, he produced a Certification he issued dated February 24, 2017^®
stating that "as [per] records of this office, there is no resolution adopted by
the Sangguniang Bayan of Culion, Palawan due to typhoon 'Sendong' that hit
the country in December of 2011." According to him, lie issued said
Certification in response to a letter-request fi*om Mr. Glen N. Lisboa.^^

On cross-examination, Rosello explained that their record of
resolutions in 2011, which was chronologically arranged, easily revealed that
there was no Resolution declaring a state of calamity in December 2011, but
this was not the same as a certification that Culion was not hit by a typhoon
during that time. The only time that the Sangguniang Bayan declared a state
of calamity was when the municipality was hit by typhoon Yol^da in 2013.^^

Answering questions fi:om the Court, Rosello stated that there were
around six (6) business/commercial establishments in Culion in 2011, namely,
TAM (Teresita A. Mercado) Gen. Merchandise, APM General Merchandise,
CPA General Merchandise, Simeon Evangelista, Joshua Julius Store, and
Ding's Pharma Store. The municipality usually procured office supplies in
small amounts, costing less than PI0,000.00.^^

5. Renato V. De Vera ["De Vera"] has been the Municipal
Treasurer of Culion, Palawan since February 2003, and in such capacity, he
issued invitations for price quotations.^"^ |

De Vera was confi'onted with three Invitations for Price Quotation
bearing his signature,^^ all dated January 20^ 2012. He admitted having signed
the three invitations for price quotation, but only at a later date, or in February
2012.^^ His signature also appeared in an Inspection Report dated January 31,
2012,^^ which he claimed he was made to sign by a member of the staff of
then accused Marasigan. He signed the Invitation for Price Quotation and the
Inspection and Acceptance Report on February 23, 2012. He signed the
Inspection Report after reading and checking it, and resolving that the
transaction was valid.^^ i

6. Rosa S. Barba's testimony was dispensed with, on stipulations
that she was:

^ TSN dated August 9, 2017, pp. 4, 7
^ Exhibit "0"

Exhibit "N"; TSN dated August 9, 2017, pp. 8-10
TSN dated August 9,2017, pp. 15-18

33 Id., pp. 19-21
3^/d., pp. 23-25
35 Exhibits "I", "J", and "K"
3® TSN dated August 9, 2017, pp. 26-28
32 Exhibit "Q"
33/d., pp. 29-31,35

/

/• d"
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a. To testify that she is a Weather Specialist from the Climate Data Section
ofthePAG-ASA; !

b. To testify that her Section (Climate Data Section) has custody of the soft-
copy of Typhoon Cyclone Summaries and other related forecast
submitted by the Weather Forecasting Section, Weather Divisioii of PAG-
ASA;

c. To testify that she prepares by printing the soft copy of Tropical Cyclone
Summary as requested by any individual or entity; |

d. To testify that she printed a copy of 2011 Typhoon Cyclone Summary in
compliance with the subpoena of the Office of the Special Prosecutor; and

e. To identify the Letter-Reply of PAG-ASA (previously marked as Exhibit
"L" for the prosecution) to the subpoena of the Office of the Special
Prosecutor; her signature appearing in page 3 of the Letter-Reply
(previously marked as Exhibit "L-3" for the prosecution; and the 2011
Typhoon Cyclone Summary (previously marked as Exhibit "L-2" for the
prosecution).^^

7. Juanito S. Galang's testimony was likewise dispensed with, on
the following stipulations:

I

a. To testify that he is a Senior Weather Specialist from the Weather
Forecasting Section, Weather Division of the PAG-ASA;

b. To testify that his Division submits soft-copy of Typhoon! Cyclone
Summary and other related forecast to the Climate Data Section of PAG-
ASA at die end of every year;

c. To testify that based on the 2011 Typhoon Cyclone Summary, his
Division submitted to the Climate Data Section, typhoon "Sendong"
entered the Philippine Area of Responsibility on December 15,2011 and
exited the Philippine Area of Responsibility on December 18,2011; and

d. To identify the 2011 Typhoon Cyclone Summary (previously marked as
Exhibit "L-2" for the prosecution)."^®

8. Bernard Ver Corrales ["Corrales"], Legal Assistant II of the
Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA), was authorized to represent the PSA
and to testify in its behalf in connection with the presentation of Certificates
of Live Birth."^^ The parties stipulated on the certificates of live birth of
Emiliano Pineda Marasigan, Jr.,"*^ and Aida Pefiaverde Pineda.^^

9. Mark Kenneth Radin ["Radin"], Service Provider of the DTI,
was tasked with the preparation of Certifications requested by private and

Order dated October 9,2017, Id., pp. 209-210
"^ibld.

Judicial Affidavit of Bernard Ver Corrales dated October 6,2017, Records, pp. 174-181 y '
Exhibit "C /
Exhibit "B"; TSN dated October 9,2017, p. 9

f
i
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government sectors.'*'^ The parties stipulated on the DTI Certification dated
February 27,2017."^^ The parties also stipulated: |

a. That the Certification (Exhibit "M") was issued to prove that thiere were
other business establishments in the Municipality of Culion, with a counter
stipulation that the witness has no personal knowledge as to the existence
of other establishments in Culion, Palawan but only testified and/or issued
the Certification based on the records in DTI; and

b. That the subpoena was issued to DTI requiring the submission of the list of
business establishments within the Municipality of Culion, Palawan and the
Certification dated February 27,2017 was issued in compliance therewith."^^

The Prosecution then proceeded to offer their exhibits'*^ as follows:

Exhibit Document

"A" Complaint with Motion for Preventive Suspension dated July
11,2012

"B" Birth Certificate of Aida Penaverde Marasigan
"C" Birth Certificate of Emiliano P. Marasigan
"D" Obligation Request No. 0858-03-12-1011 dated March 22,

2012

"E" Purchase Order No. 20 dated January 31,2012
"G" Joumal Entry Voucher No. 100-12-04-1109-A dated April

30,2012

"H" Disbursement Voucher No. 100-12-03-2794 dated April 19,
2012

Invitation for Price Quotation dated January 20, 2012
addressed to APM

"J" Invitation for Price Quotation dated January 20, 2012
addressed to Paul Villar

"K" Invitation for Price Quotation dated January 20, 2012
addressed to Hi D Fonte

"L" Letter dated February 24,2017 from Edna L. Juanillo
"M" Certification dated February 27, 2017 from Laudemer G.

Solidum

Letter dated February 23, 2017 from Glen N. Lisboa to the
SB Secretary of Culion, Palawan

"0" Certification dated February 24, 2017 from Honesto B.
Rosello

«p5» Purchase Request No. 021 dated January 18,2012
"Q" Inspection and Acceptance Report dated January 31,2012
"R" Statement of Expenditures dated March 5,2012

In 2i Resolution dated November 7, 2017,"*® this Court admitted all the
documents offered by the Prosecution.

Judlciial Affidavit of Mark Kenneth Radin dated October 6,2017, Records, pp. 182-189
Exhibit "M"; TSN dated October 9, 2017, p. 14

^ Order dated October 9,2017, Records, pp. 209-210
Formal Offer of Prosecution's Documentary Exhibits, Records, pp. 215-262
Id., pp. 272-27A

r
1
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ACCUSED MARASIGAN^S DEMURRER

Putting his right to present evidence on the line, accused Marasigan
filed a Demurrer to Evidence without prior leave of court, maintaining that
there is no sufficient evidence to convict him of the crime charged. In his
Demurrer, he asserted that the Prosecution failed to prove that he had^hny
pecuniary interest, or intervened in, the subject transaction.

Accused Marasigan contends that his mere maternal relationship alone
with Aida Marasigan did not conclusively establish his financial interest in
the transaction with AMGM. In fact. Prosecution witness Glen Lisboa
admitted that he derived his conclusion that he had pecuniaiy interest in the
subject transaction solely on his relationship with Aida Marasigan, and not on
whether he derived any benefit from said transaction.. Effectively, the
Prosecution itself has ruled out his receipt of benefits from the transaction, as
well as his participation in the management of AMGM.

As compulsory heir of his mother, his interest in her property is merely
inchoate; an expectancy that may never ripen. There is only one relatively
small transaction amounting to P9,755.00 involved in this case, and no
allegation regarding his mother's imminent death. His motheij has complete
control over her property and this amount could easily be depleted; hence, the
probability that he would inherit this precise amount is too small.

Neither was the Prosecution able to establish that he intervened in the

subject transaction. In fact, even the Prosecution's witnesses attested to its
validity and advantage to the government, thus ruling out his purported
dominant use of influence. The Prosecution's witnesses themselves testified

that the transaction was not the subject of any Notice of Disallowance, and
that the documents all pointed to a valid transaction. There was no allegation
or proof as to the mode of procurement utilized in the subject tr^saction, and
while the Prosecution attempted to prove that there was no declaration of a
state of calamity at the time of the transaction, this did not mean that there
was no unforeseen contingency calling for it. The purchase was charged to
the AICS Fund, meaning, it was procured by the DSWD, and not accused
Marasigan. The Prosecution did not establish who initiated the transaction or
who the procuring entity was. Accused Marasigan could not haye acted alone,
yet nobody was charged to have acted in conspiracy with him.

For its part, the Prosecution submits that accused Marasigan's
Demurrer was belatedly filed. He received this Court's Resolution on the
Formal Offer of Evidence on November 27, 2017, but filed the Demurrer
without leave of court only on February 23,2018, or three months thereafter.
The Prosecution cites various Resolutions of this Court giving the accused ten
(10) days jfrom the denial of their motion for leave within which to file their
demurrer. Thus, accused Marasigan should have filed his Demurrer by
December 6,2017, and his belated filing constituted laches. Ttie Prosecution
submits that an accused could file a Demurrer to Evidence without leave only

y
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as directed by the Court, and not at his own behest. When a Motion for Leave
to File Demurrer is denied, an accused can no longer file a Demurrer to
Evidence unless the Court directs him to do so.

On the merits, the Prosecution asserts there is no need to go beyond
maternal relationship to establish indirect interest on the of accused
Marasigan. He did not have to enrich himself as compulsory heir of Aida
Marasigan to be liable for violation of Sec. 3(h) of R.A. 3019; it was enough
that he caused enrichment to his mother at the expense of the government.
Moreover, accused Marasigan intervened in the subject transaction by signing
procurement documents in disregard of procurement laws. There was no
lowest calculated bid jfrom other suppliers who operated in the area, and
shopping, as mode of procurement, was not done properly. Contrary to the
allegations of accused Marasigan, he was clearly the requester and end-user
in the subject transaction. Worse, as testified by De Vera, accused Marasigan
caused the preparation and signing of procurement documents only after the
transaction to give it a semblance of regularity. |

Rejoining'^^ to the Prosecution's assertion that his Demurrer to
Evidence was belatedly filed, accused Marasigan points out tliat nothing in
Sec. 23 of Rule 119 provides for a ten-day reglementary period, or the need
to seek the Court's permission, to file a Demurrer to Evidence. The
Resolutions cited by the Prosecution were denials of Motions for Leave to File
Demurrers to Evidence, and the Court imposed periods to be apprised whether
the accused was waiving his right to present evidence by filing a demurrer
without prior leave, or proceeding with the presentation of evidence. Accused
Marasigan was aware of the consequences of filing a Demurrer without leave
of court, and in fact, the settings for the reception of evidence have already
been cancelled. In its Rejcinder, the Prosecution maintains that the
Demurrer to Evidence was filed out of time, as it would be absurd to place a
time limit on the period to file a Motion for Leave to File a Demurrer to
Evidence, while leaving the accused jfree to file a Demurrer to Evidence
without Leave whenever he/she so pleases.

THE COURT'S RULING

Accused Marasigan's time to file a
Demurrer to Evidence has not lapsed.

Preliminarily, the Prosecution opposes accused Marasigan's Demurrer
to Evidence on the ground that it was belatedly filed. He should have filed
his Demurrer within ten (10) days jfrom receiving the resolution of the
Prosecution's Formal Offer of Evidence on November 27, 2017, or by
December 6, 2017. Citing several Resolutions issued by this Court, the

Reply to the Prosecution's Comment/Opposition (To Demurrer to Evidence dated 23 February 2018),
Id,, pp. 343-348 /
5°/d, pp. 349-352 M /

i
7*
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Prosecution maintains that accused's Demurrer to Evidence, filed three
months from its receipt of the resolution on its Formal Offer of Evidence, at
his own behest and without prior leave of court, deserves no consideration.

The Resolutions cited by the Prosecution have one thing in common:
they were all resolutions denying a motion for leave of court to file a demurrer
to evidence, which accused Marasigan did not file. Sec. 23 of Rule 119
provides:

Section 23. Demurrer to evidence. — After the prosecution
rests its case, the court may dismiss the action on the ground of
insufficiency of evidence (1) on its own initiative after giving the
prosecution the opportunity to be heard or (2) upon demurrer to evidence
filed by the accused with or without leave of court.

If the court denies the demurrer to evidence filed with leave of court,
the accused may adduce evidence in his defense. When the demurrer to
evidence is filed without leave of court, the accused waives the | right to
present evidence and submits the case for judgment on the basis of the
evidence for the prosecution. I

The motion for leave of court to file demurrer to evidence shall

specifically state its grounds and shall be filed within a non-extendible
period of five (5) days after the prosecution rests its case. The prosecution
may oppose the motion within a non-extendible period of five (5) days from
its receipt. |

If leave of court is granted, the accused shall file the demurrer to
evidence within a non-extendible period of ten (10) days from notice. The
prosecution may oppose the demurrer to evidence within a simil^ period
from its receipt.

The order denying the motion for leave of court to file demurrer to
evidence or the demurrer itself shall not be reviewable by appeal or by
certiorari before judgment.

The Supreme Court explained this then novel rule on demurrer to
evidence in Bernardo v. CA, et al

In fine, under the new rule on demurrer to evidence the accused has
the right to file a demurrer to evidence after the prosecution has rested its
case. If the accused obtained prior leave of court before filing his demurrer,
he can still present evidence if his demurrer is denied. However, if he
demurs without prior leave of court, or after his motion for leave is
denied, he waives his right to present evidence and submits the Case for
decision on the basis of the evidence for the prosecution. This power to
grant leave to the accused to file a demurrer is addressed to the sound
discretion of the trial court. The purpose is to determine whether the accused
in filing his demurrer is merely stalling the proceedings, (emph^es and
underscoring supplied)

/
51 G.R. No. 119010, September 5,1997

!  ̂

0
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Nothing in the Rules requires the filing of a prior motion for leave to
file demurrer to evidence within a certain number of days if the intention is to
file one without leave of court. As clearly provided in the same Rules, it is
only when leave of court is sought that the non-extendible period to file it is
expressly prescribed as such. To quote: |

XXX If leave of court is granted, the accused shall| file the
demurrer to evidence within a non-extendible period often (10) days firom
notice. The prosecution may oppose the demurrer to evidence [within a
similar period firom its receipt, xxx

Indeed, the accused has the right to file a demurrer to evidence after
the prosecution has rested its case, as accused Marasigan did. In dispensing
with the motion for leave to file a demurrer to evidence, accused Marasigan
merely opted to forgo its beneficial effect of reserving his right to present
evidence if the same is denied by this Court.^^

I

In filing a Demurrer to Evidence without prior leave, accused
Marasigan waived his right to present evidence in his defensel As a result,
this case is deemed submitted for judgment, with only the Prosecution's
evidence to consider.

Accused Marasigan is charged with the Violation of Sec. 3(h) of R.A.
3019, the elements of which are:

1. The accused is a public officer;

2. He has a direct or indirect financial or pecuniary interest in any business,
contract, or transaction; and

3. He either (a) intervenes or takes part in his official capacity in connection
with such interest, or (b) is prohibited from having such interest by the
Constitution or by any law.^^

It is the subject of stipulation that at the time material to these cases,
accused Marasigan was the Mayor of Culion, Palawan.^"^ This Court is thus
left to discuss the existence of the second and third elements, which it shall
discuss jointly.

The procurement of supplies from A, \
Marasigan General Merchandise is fraught
with irregularity.

The subject transaction is a one-time purchase of supplies fi*om A.
Marasigan General Merchandise (AMGM). It is subject of stipulation that its

54

f
■ ^

Pre-Trlai Order dated May 29,2017, Records, pp. 109-116 4^ « |
" q. People V. Flores, G.R. No. 106581, March 3,1997

Caballero et al. v. Sandiganbayan, et a!., G.R. Nos. 137355-58, September 25,2007
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owner, Aida Marasigan, is the mother of accused Emiliano Marasigan,
municipal mayor.^^

The transaction was covered by Purchase Request No. 021 dated
January 18,2012, indicating that said purchase was "requested and approved
by [accused] Marasigan."^^ Purchase Order No. 020 dated January 31,2012
in the name of A. Marasigan Gen. Mdse. was likewise signed by accused
Marasigan.^^ The Inspection and Acceptance Report dated January 31,2012
was sent to the Mayor's Office as Requesting Office/Department, and was
likewise signed by accused Marasigan, as well as Municipal Treasurer Renato
De Vera.

Prior to the delivery of supplies by AMGM, there appeared to have been
issued Invitations for Price Quotation, all dated January 20, 2012.^^ The
requests were signed by Renato De Vera, and three suppliers, including
AMGM, submitted their price quotations.

Considering that the transaction was only for P9,755.Q0, the proper
mode of procurement would have been shopping under Sections 48 and 52 of
R.A. 9184, which provide:

Section 48. Alternative Methods. - Subject to the prior approval of die Head
of the Procuring Entity or his duly authorized representative, and whenever
justified by the conditions provided in this Act, the Procuring Entity may,
in order to promote economy and efficiency, resort to any of the following
alternative methods of Procurement:

XXX i

d. Shopping - a method of Procurement whereby the Procuring Entity
simply requests for the submission of price quotations for readily available
off-the-shelf Goods or ordinary/regular equipment to be procured directly
from suppliers of known qualification; or

XXX I

Section 52. Shopping. - shopping may be resorted to under any of the
following instances:

a. When there is an unforeseen contingency requiring immediate purchase:
Provided, however. That the amount shall not exceed Fifty thousand pesos
(P50,000); or

b. Procurement of ordinary or regular office supplies and equipment not
available in the Procurement Service involving an amoimt not exceeding
Two himdred fifty thousand pesos ̂ 250,000): Provided, however. That the
Procurement does not result in Splitting of Contracts: Provided, j further.
That at least three (3) price quotations firom bona fide suppliers shall be
obtained.

The above amounts shall be subject to a period review by the GPPB. For
this purpose, the GPPB shall be authorized to increase or decrease the said

/5® Exhibit "P"

" Exhibit "E" ^
Exhibits "I", "J", "K" ^ |
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amount in order to reflect changes in economic conditions and for other
justifiable reasons.

However, Municipal Treasurer Renato De Vera testified that he signed
the Requests for Price Quotation only in February 2012, at the same time he
signed the Inspection and Acceptance Report, thus:

PROSEC TADEO:

Q: So, Mr. Witness, when did you actually sign those Invitation for
Price Quotations?

A: I signed together with the Inspection and Acceptance Report
sometime in February 2012.^^

XXX

PROSEC. TADEO: j
1

Q: Mr. Witness, you stated that the only thing that is wrong in that
Invitation for Price Quotation are the dates, is that correct?

A: Yes, Ma'am. I

Q: So, Mr. Witness, may I ask, in the regular course of the transaction,
when will this Invitation for Price Quotations be issued?

A

Q

A

XXX

Everytime I receive Purchase Request from a certain office.

And when are you going to sign the Invitation for Price Qubtation?

Once it is issued.^®

De Vera also testified that a staff from the office of accused Marasigan
asked him to sign the Invitations for Price Quotation and the Inspection and
Acceptance Report.^^ Since accused Marasigan waived his ri^t to present
evidence, this testimony remains undisputed.

This leads to no other conclusion than that the invitations for price
quotation were distributed only after the supplies have already been
received from AMGM, not before its selection.

Ironically, efforts to make the procurement seem regular only drew
attention to the contrary.

Witness Candelaria Rigodon, Municipal Social Welfare and
Development Officer of Culion, who supposedly issued the certification
stating that she requested the items procured from AMGM as an emergency
measure during a typhoon, denied having done so voluntarily, claiming that

TSN dated August 9, 2017, p. 28

®o/cf., pp. 33-34/d., pp. 28-30 ; 
î

/■
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she was made to sign it by someone from the Mayor's Office, and that at
that time^ nobody actually came to her office to seek help aflerja typhoon.^^

The Invitations for Price Quotation were dated January 20, 2012, and
gave suppliers until January 27, 2012 to submit their price quotations. The
Purchase Order was dated January 31, 2012. Indeed, a period of 11 days
would be a long time to respond to an urgent necessity brought about by a
typhoon, for the items ultimately procured from AMGM. !

All these things considered, and regardless of the! supplier, the
procurement itself was already faulty; but what inevitably tainted it even more
was the fact that the supplier was accused Marasigan's motheri

As properly pointed out by the Prosecution, the Purchase Request
indicated ̂ at it was "requested and approved by Hon. Emiliano P. Marasigan,
Jr.". As municipal mayor, accused Marasigan's signature iii the purchase
order was necessary to proceed with the transaction; and in the disbursement
voucher to effect payment to the supplier. Definitely, he had the power to
intervene, as he did intervene in the transaction, which could not have
proceeded without his signature. |

Under the Information, accused Marasigan has been | charged with
having "intervene[d] and take[n] part in a transaction as [the requesting
party and the approving authority involving the procurement of supplies x x x
from A. Marasigan General Merchandise (AMGM)". Is this the intervention
proscribed by Sec. 3(h) of R.A. 3019? |

In Trieste v. Sandiganbayan,^^ the Supreme Court clarified the kind of
intervention that would constitute a violation of Section 3(h) of R.A. 3019:

i

What is contemplated in Section 3(h) of the Anti-Graft Law is the
actual intervention in the transaction in which one has fin^cial or
pecuniary interest in order that liability may attach. For the law aims to
prevent dominant use of influence, authority and power, (emphases
supplied) i

, 1

In Trieste, the Supreme Court held that there was noj evidence that
Trieste, as mayor, used his influence, power, and authority j in having the
transactions awarded to a supplier, as he signed the voucherl only after the
purchases had already been made, delivered and paid for byj the municipal
treasurer without his knowledge and consent. In Caballero, et al v.
Sandiganbayan, et al,^^ the Supreme Court also ruled that Mayor Caballero
did not unlawfully intervene in his official capacity in connection with the
awards of a contract to his wife, as he in fact inhibited himself from the
proceedings of the Committee on Awards upon learning that his wife's
business entities were among those invited to bid, showing that he never

TSN dated June 7, 2017, pp. 14-15 £
«W.,p.28 I f

G.R. Nos. 70332-43, November 13,1996 j * Ct
G.R. Nos. 137355-58, September 25,2007 i * V



People V. Emillano P. Maraslgan, Jr. 16 | P a g e
Criminal Cases No. SB-16-CRM-0800
DECISION

intended to influence or pressure the members of the committee to favor his
wife's bid. While he signed the disbursement vouchers, this yvas only after
the contract has been awarded and the transactions have been completed,
making the signing the disbursement vouchers a mere mechanical act for
accounting and record purposes.

Ruling the opposite, the Supreme Court in Morales, et al v. People^^
ruled that Morales, the general manager of the Olongapo City "^ater District
(OC WD) intervened in the sale of a car in behalf of the OCWD, ultimately to
his wife, by signing a Deed of Sale without authority froni its board of
directors, and despite a resolution prohibiting OCWD employees and their
relatives from engaging in transactions with the water district. :

These cases illustrate that the mere approval of transactions does
not amount to the intervention proscribed by Sec. 3(h) of R.A. 3019, if the
accused played no part in the selection of the supplier, where he/she could
employ the dominant use of influence, authority or power, i However, in
this case, evidence shows that accused Marasigan intervened in the
transaction by practically hand-picking AMGM as supplier.

The Purchase Request and Inspection Report show that the supplies
were requested by the Mayor's Office.^^ Well aware that the subject
transaction did not go through the proper mode of procurement, and that the
supplier was his mother, accused Marasigan still proceeded to sign the
Purchase Order to AMGM. In so doing, accused effectively clpsed the deal
with his mother to the exclusion of all olher suppliers who could have supplied
the same items at lower prices. Meanwhile, in signing the disbursement
vouchers, he allowed payment to be made to AMGM despite the irregularity
in procurement.

In Republic v. Tuvera, et al,^^ the Supreme Court reversed this Court's
dismissal of a civil complaint for restitution and damages filed by the Republic
of the Philippines against then President Marcos, his aide, Juan Tuvera, the
latter's son, Victor, and Twin Peaks Development Corporation, [which his son
controlled. A Timber License Agreement had been granted in favor of Twin
Peaks despite its lack of qualification and the absence of a public bidding,
through Juan Tuvera's intervention.

The Supreme Court opined that "[t]he circumstance of ̂ship alone
may not be enough to disqualify Victor Tuvera from seeking a timber license
agreement. Yet the basic ethical principle of delicadeza should hkve dissuaded
Juan Tuvera from any official or unofficial participation or intervention in
behalf of the request of Twin Peaks for a timber license."

It is no less important to carry this sense of propriety than it is to observe
the law. More than anything, it is the concept of delicadeza that should
motivate a public officer to do not only what is legal, but what is moral and

G.R. No. 144047, July 26, 2002

Exhibits "P" and "Q"
68G.R. No. 148246, February 16,2007 j c(



People V. Emillano P. Maraslgan, Jr. 17 I P a g e
Criminal Cases No. SB-16-CRM-0800
DECISION

proper. However, instead of keeping his distance from the transaction with
his mother, accused Marasigan went as far as to disregard the proper method
of procurement to proceed with such transaction, actually showing manifest
partiality in her favor, which could have subjected him to criminal liability
under a different charge.

Accused Marasigan makes much of the "advantage" brought about by
being able to obtain supplies on credit from AMGM, who agrees to provide
these supplies even on delayed payment. This could very well have been the
scenario in this case, as the Disbursement Voucher^^ was dated much later,
ie.y April 19, 2012, which accused Marasigan also signed despite the
irregularity in procurement.

In terms of advantage to the government, however, our procurement
laws do not consider convenience. Even in alternative modes of procurement
under R.A. 9184, procuring entities are enjoined to ensure that the most
advantageous price for the government is obtained.^^ The Rules provided
for the proper method of procurement. For shopping, this is achieved by
obtaining at least three (3) price quotations from bona fide suppliers.^^ And,
as testified by the Prosecution's witnesses, there were around five (5) other
suppliers in the area,^^ none of whom were considered in the procurement of
supplies in this case.

All told, accused Marasigan indubitably intervened in tlie transaction
with AMGM, which was owned by his mother, Aida Marasigan. Their
relationship, as well as the manner by which accused Marasig^ proceeded
with the transaction with AMGM, betray accused Marasig^'s obvious
interest in proceeding with said transaction with AMGM. However, as to
where his interest stems from, or what he stands to gain from this transaction,
this Court cannot speculate.

Accused Marasigan's interest in the
transaction with AMGM has not been

proven to be financial or pecuniary.

For liability under Sec. 3(h) of R.A. 3019 to attach, the interest of the
accused in the transaction must be financial or pecuniary.

Black's Law Dictionary defines financial or pecuniary interest as "an
interest involving money or its equivalent; esp., an interest in the nature of an
investment."^^ What is pecuniary is essentially monetary.^"^

Exhibit "H"

™Sec. 48, R.A. 9184
Sec. 52, Id.

'2 TSNs dated June 6, 2017, p. 27; August 9, 2017, pp. 20-21
^ Black's Law Dictionary, 9*** Edition, p. 885
'Md., p. 1245

/
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While accused Marasigan's interest in the transaction with AMGM has
been established, there is no proof as to how accused Marasigan stood to
directly or indirectly benefit from the transaction monetarily. What was his
stake in the transaction?

In Domingo v. Sandiganbayan,'^^ the Supreme Court affirmed this
Court's finding that therein petitioner, Mayor Domingo, through a dummy,
entered into a business transaction with his own municipality, and thus had
financial interest in said transaction. In Cahallero, et al v. Sandiganbayan,
et it was held that the Information for violation of Sec. 3(hj of R.A. 3019
sufficiently alleged the accused's financial interest in his wife's business, as
their property relations were presumed to be imder the regime of conjugal
partnership of gains. In Morales, et al v. People, it was held that the general
manager of a government agency had financial interest in the sale of a vehicle
of said agency to his wife, as in the normal course, a wife purchases a car with
her husband's knowledge and consent.

The Prosecution submits that accused Marasigan's financial interest in
the transaction could come in the form of enriching not hiinself, but his
mother. Sec. 3(h) of R.A. 3019, however, clearly proscribes accused's own
financial and pecuniary interest in the transaction. Again, a public officer may
unlawfully intervene in transactions to financially enrich somebody else, but
this would not be a violation of Sec. 3(h) of R.A. 3019. i

Though it is beyond dispute in this case that accused Marasigan
procured items from AMGM, which is owned by his mother, this mere
maternal relation, without more, does not show accused Marasigan's financial
interest in the transaction. There is no proof that the proceeds of the subject
transaction would ultimately redound to the benefit of accused Marasigan. No
evidence was presented of any agreement between accused Marasigan and his
mother to this effect, or any scheme that would suggest any such agreement.
Further, unlike with spouses, there is no property relation between mother and
son, who are not presumed to own properties in common.

If anything, accused Marasigan only stands to inherit from his mother
if the latter predeceases him. Even in such case, it is not certain that the
proceeds of this very transaction would end up in the hands of accused
Marasigan. There is not even an estate yet to speak of, let alone a partition of
such estate. To rule on accused Marasigan's pecuniary interest in this
transaction as his inheritance would be to speculate that that he is his mother's
sole heir, and in the alternative, that upon partition, the proceeds of this
transactions would certainly be adjudicated to him, as his right thereto is
merely inchoate, since he may not lay claim on a particular property of his
mother's estate.^®

(
'S G.R. Nos. 149175 & 149406, October 25, 2005 j cl

G.R. Nos. 137355-58, September 25, 2007 f ' '
^ G.R. No. 144047, July 26, 2002
''^Silverio V. CA, etal., G.R. No. 178933, September 16, 2009
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Sufficient evidence for purposes of fiustrating a demurrer thereto is
such evidence in character, weight or amount as will legally justify the judicial
or official action demanded according to the circumstances. To be considered
sufficient therefore, the evidence must prove: (a) the commission of the crime,
and (b) the precise degree of participation therein by the accused. Thus, when
the accused files a demurrer, the court must evaluate whether the prosecution
evidence is sufficient enough to warrant the conviction of the accused beyond
reasonable doubt.^^

The dearth in evidence on how the subject transaction with AMGM
could, directly or indirectly, monetarily enrich accused Marasigan cannot be
supplanted by mere speculation and probabilities in establishing accused
Marasigan's guilt beyond reasonable doubt.^® The prosecution has the burden
of proving beyond reasonable doubt each element of the crime as its case will
rise or fall on the strength of its own evidence, never on the weakness or even
absence of that of the defense.®^ Unless it discharges that burden, the accused
need not even offer evidence in his behalf, and he would be entitled to an
acquittal.®^

WHEREFORE, accused Emiliano P. Marasigan's Demurrer to
Evidence is hereby GRANTED. Accordingly, he is ACOUITTED of
Violation of Sec. 3(h) of R.A. 3019.

The cash bond posted by accused Marasigan is ordered released subject
to the usual audit and accounting procedures. The Hold Departure Order
issued by this Court on October 24,2016 is set aside, and the Order issued by
the Bureau of Immigration incorporating his name in the Hold Departure List
is ordered recalled and cancelled.

SO ORDERED.

MA. THERESA DOLORES C. GOMEZ-ESTGESfTA
Associate Justice, Chairperson

WE CONCUR:

ZMLW V. T^SPESES
(ssociaw Justice

BAYAM1^. JACmTO
Associate Justice

People V. Go, etoL, G.R. No. 191015, August 6,2014
Cf. People V. Canlas, etal., G.R. No. 141633, December 14,2001

^^Alferez v. People, etoL, G.R. No. 182301, January 31,2011
Macayan v. People, G.R. No. 175842, March 18, 2015
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